 1 of 11  110706
FEATURES
 3V or 5V Operation
 Ultra-Low Power Consumption
 Two Digitally Controlled, 256-Position
Potentiometers
 14-Pin TSSOP (173 mil) and 16-Pin SO (150
mil) Packaging Available for Surface-Mount
Applications
 Addressable Using 3 Address Inputs
 2-Wire Serial Interface
 Operating Temperature Range:
- Industrial:   -40°C to +85°C
 Standard Resistance Values:
- DS1803-010 10kΩ
- DS1803-050 50kΩ
- DS1803-100 100kΩ
PIN ASSIGNMENT
PIN DESCRIPTION
L0, L1  - Low End of Resistor
H0, H1  -  High End of Resistor

DS1803 BLOCK DIAGRAM Figure 1
2–WIRE DATA TRANSFER OVERVIEW Figure 2
DS1803
10 of 11
CONTROL BYTE Figure 3
2–WIRE READ PROTOCOL Figure 4
2–WIRE WRITE PROTOCOL Figure 5
Write Pot-0
DS1803
11 of 11
TIMING DIAGRAM Figure 6
DS1803 ORDERING INFORMATION
ORDERING
NUMBER PACKAGE OPERATING
TEMPERATURE VERSION
DS18030-010 16L DIP -40°C TO +85°C 10 kΩ
DS18030-050 16L DIP -40°C TO +85°C 50 kΩ
DS18030-100 16L DIP -40°C TO +85°C 100 kΩ
DS1803E-010 14L TSSOP (173 MIL) -40°C TO +85°C 10 kΩ
DS1803E-050 14L TSSOP (173 MIL) -40°C TO +85°C 50 kΩ
DS1803E-100 14L TSSOP (173 MIL) -40°C TO +85°C 100 kΩ
DS1803Z-010 16L SOIC (150 MIL) -40°C TO +85°C 10 kΩ
DS1803Z-050 16L SOIC (150 MIL) -40°C TO +85°C 50 kΩ
DS1803Z-100 16L SOIC (150 MIL) -40°C TO +85°C 100 kΩ
DS1803E-010+ 14L TSSOP (173 MIL) LEAD FREE -40°C TO +85°C 10 kΩ
DS1803E-50+ 14L TSSOP (173 MIL) LEAD FREE -40°C TO +85°C 50 kΩ
DS1803E-100+ 14L TSSOP (173 MIL) LEAD FREE -40°C TO +85°C 100 kΩ
DS1803E-010+T&R 14L TSSOP (173 MIL) LEAD FREE
T&R -40°C TO +85°C 10 kΩ
DS1803E-50+T&R 14L TSSOP (173 MIL) LEAD FREE
T&R -40°C TO +85°C 50 kΩ
DS1803Z-010+ 16L SOIC (150 MIL) LEAD FREE -40°C TO +85°C 10 kΩ
DS1803Z-050+ 16L SOIC (150 MIL) LEAD FREE -40°C TO +85°C 50 kΩ
DS1803Z-100+ 16L SOIC (150 MIL) LEAD FREE -40°C TO +85°C 100 kΩ
DS1803Z-010+T&R 16L SOIC (150 MIL) LEAD FREE
T&R -40°C TO +85°C 10 kΩ
DS1803Z-050+T&R 16L SOIC (150 MIL) LEAD FREE
T&R -40°C TO +85°C 50 kΩ
DS1803Z-100+T&R 16L SOIC (150 MIL) LEAD FREE
T&R -40°C TO +85°C 100 kΩ
DS1803-100+T&R 16L DIP T&R -40°C TO +85°C 100 kΩ
DS1803E-10/T&R 14L TSSOP (173 MIL) T&R -40°C TO +85°C 10 kΩ
DS1803E-50/T&R 14L TSSOP (173 MIL) T&R -40°C TO +85°C 50 kΩ
DS1803E-100/T&R 14L TSSOP (173 MIL) T&R -40°C TO +85°C 100 kΩ
DS1803Z-010/T&R 16L SOIC (150 MIL) T&R -40°C TO +85°C 10 kΩ
DS1803Z-050/T&R 16L SOIC (150 MIL) T&R -40°C TO +85°C 50 kΩ
DS1803Z-100/T&R 16L SOIC (150 MIL) T&R -40°C TO +85°C 100 kΩ
Mouser Electronics
Authorized Distributor
Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
 Maxim Integrated: